Workforce Development Board; Executive Committee

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

January 11, 2023

PRESENT: Issaiah Gomer, Justin McIntire, Verena Latona-Tahlman, and Josh Cross

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-001

A RESOLUTION OF THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ACKNOWLEDGING THE COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO'S PROCLAMATION OF A STATE OF EMERGENCY AND AUTHORIZING MEETINGS BY TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY DAYS PURSUANT TO THE RALPH M. BROWN ACT

The following resolution is now offered and read:

WHEREAS, on January 09, 2023, the County of San Luis Obispo issued a

Proclamation of State of Emergency in response to a natural disaster; and

WHEREAS, the proclaimed state of emergency remains in effect; and

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2021, Governor Newsom signed AB 361, allowing legislative bodies subject to the Brown Act to continue meeting by teleconference if the legislative body determines that meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees, and further requires that certain findings be made by the legislative body every thirty (30) days; and

WHEREAS, in the interest of public health and safety, as affected by the emergency caused by the natural disaster, the Workforce Development Board Executive Committee deems it necessary to find holding in person meetings would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees, and thus intends to invoke the provisions of AB 361 related to teleconferencing. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Workforce Development Board Executive Committee that:

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct.

2. The Proclamation of State of Emergency in response to the natural disaster issued by the County of San Luis Obispo on January 09, 2023, remains in effect.

3. Based on the recitals above, the Workforce Development Board Executive Committee finds that meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.

Upon motion of Workforce Development Board Chairperson Isiah Gomer, seconded by Workforce Labor Representative/Vocational Rehabilitation seat, Justin McIntire, and on the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: Justin McIntire, Verena Latona-Tahlman, and Josh Cross

NOES: N/A

ABSENT: N/A

ABSTAINING: N/A

the foregoing resolution is hereby adopted.

Chairperson of the Workforce Development Board

ATTEST:

[Insert appropriate attestation signature block]

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL EFFECT:

Page 2 of 3

RITA L. NEAL County Counsel

By: _____ Deputy County Counsel

Dated: _____